
Page 1 of 5 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE NURSE-FAMILY PARTNERSHIP 
 

IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT 
 

This Amendment (the  is by and between Nurse-Family Partnership, a 
Colorado nonprofit  San Mateo County, by and through the San 

 ("Network Partner") 
(collectively, the  and is effective as of October 22, 2024  Amendment 
Effective  

 
RECITALS 

 
Whereas, the Parties entered into an NFP Program Implementation Agreement (the 

 an Effective Date of July 1, 2022, for the period of July 1, 2022, through 
June 30, 2026 

 
Whereas, the Parties now desire to amend the Agreement. 

 
Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is 
hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

 
1. Section II. NFP OBLIGATIONS; RIGHTS. Paragraph D of this Section is amended as 

follows 
 

D. NFP shall submit invoices to Network Partner for services provided to Network 
Partner, listing a date of provision, a description of each such service, and amounts 
based upon the fee schedules provided in Exhibit C, and Exhibit C-1, Fees for Nurse-
Family Partnership Services, attached and incorporated herein. 

 
2. Exhibit C-1, FEES FOR NURSE-FAMILY PARTNERSHIP SERVICES, is attached and 

incorporated into the Agreement. 
 
3. Section IV. FEES AND PAYMENT.  Paragraph A in this Section of the Agreement, is 

amended as follows: 
 

     
Agreement exceed $500,000. 

 
4. Section IV. FEES AND PAYMENT.  Paragraph E in this Section of the Agreement, is 

amended as follows: 
 

E. NFP shall invoice Network Partner for services provided to Network Partner based upon 
the fee schedule set forth in Exhibit C, and Exhibit C-1, Fees for Nurse-Family 
Partnership Services. The attached fee schedules set out prices for services. Pricing for 
subsequent years will be provided to Network Partner upon availability. NFP reserves 
the right to change the fees set forth in Exhibit C and Exhibit C-1 during the term of this 
Agreement but not more often than annually. NFP will notify Network Partner at least 
one year prior to any such change becoming effective. This agreement will not exceed 
$500,000 during the Agreement period. 

 



Page 2 of 5 
 

5. Section IX. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. Paragraph B, Notices, of this Section is 
amended as follows: 

 
For NFP: 
Original to: With a copy to: 
Nurse-Family Partnership Nurse-Family Partnership 
1900 Grant Street, 4th Floor 1900 Grant Street, 4th Floor 
Denver, CO 80203 Denver, CO 80203 
Attention: Chief Executive Officer Attention: Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone: 303-327-4263 Telephone: 303-951-3855 
Email: 
Charlotte.MinHarris@NurseFamilyPartnership.org  

Email: 
Julia.Teska@NurseFamilyPartnership.org  

 
 
6. If any language in the Agreement conflicts with language in this First Amendment, the 

language in this First Amendment will apply. 
 
7. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be executed 
as of the date set forth herein by their duly authorized representatives. 
 

For NFP: For Network Partner: 
  
 
 
By:______________________________ 

 
 
By:______________________________ 

   Signature 
   
Charlotte Min-Harris, 
President & CEO____________ 
 (Printed Name & Title) 

   Signature 
   

 
 _________________________ 
   (Printed Name & Title) 
 

 
Date:____________________________ 

 
Date:____________________________ 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 5 
 

 
NFP FEES FOR PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE AS FOLLOWS, SUBJECT TO CHANGE IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION IV: 

 

Section 1: Education, Replacement, and Expansion Fees 
 

Nurse Home Visitor Education Fee (Invoiced upon completion of in-person or virtual training session) 

Price Effective Date* End Date Unit Price Unit of Measure 

                  1/1/2023 12/31/2023 $5,412.00 Per NHV or Program Supervisor Attendee  
(*Beginning 1/1/2022, price is based on the calendar year) 

                  1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $5,683.00 

                  1/1/2025 12/31/2025 $5,853.00 

                  1/1/2026         12/31/2026 $6,029.00  

Program Supervisor Initial Education Fee (Invoiced upon completion of in-person or virtual training session) 

Price Effective Date* End Date Unit Price Unit of Measure 

1/1/2023 12/31/2023 $979.00 Per Program Supervisor Attendee  
(*Beginning 1/1/2022, price is based on the calendar year) 

1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $1,028.00 

                  1/1/2025 12/31/2025 $1,059.00 

1/1/2026 12/31/2026 $1,091.00  

Program Supervisor Unit 2 Education Fee (Invoiced upon completion of in-person or virtual training session) 

Price Effective Date* End Date Unit Price Unit of Measure 

1/1/2023 12/31/2023 $850.00 Per Program Supervisor Attendee  
(*Beginning 1/1/2022, price is based on the calendar year) 
(Available to recently promoted Program Supervisors who 

have taken NHV Education within the last 2 years.) 

1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $893.00 

                  1/1/2025 12/31/2025 $920.00 

1/1/2026   12/31/2026 $947.00  

Administrator Standard Education Fee (Invoiced upon completion of in-person or virtual training session) 

Price Effective Date* End Date Unit Price Unit of Measure 

1/1/2023 12/31/2023 $640.00 Per Administrator Attendee  
(*Beginning 1/1/2022, price is based on the calendar year) 

1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $672.00 

                  1/1/2025 12/31/2025 $692.00 

1/1/2026 12/31/2026 $713.00  

Administrator Optional Session Education Fee (Invoiced upon completion of in-person or virtual training session) 

Price Effective Date* End Date Unit Price Unit of Measure 

1/1/2023 12/31/2023 $299.00 Per Administrator Attendee  
(*Beginning 1/1/2022, price is based on the calendar year) 

1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $314.00 

                  1/1/2025 12/31/2025 $323.00 

1/1/2026 12/31/2026 $333.00  
NHV Educational Materials Fee (Invoiced upon completion of in-person or virtual training NHV education session) 

Price Effective Date* End Date Unit Price Unit of Measure 

1/1/2023 12/31/2023 $687.00 Per NHV or Program Supervisor Attendee  
(*Beginning 1/1/2022, price is based on the calendar year) 

1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $721.00 

1/1/2025 12/31/2025 $743.00 

1/1/2026 12/31/2026 $765.00  

 



Page 4 of 5 
 

Program Supervisor Replacement Fee (Invoiced at the time of occurrence) 

Price Effective Date End Date Unit Price Unit of Measure 

7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $3,673.00 One time per Replacement of Program Supervisor 
per Occurrence 

(Price is set on contract anniversary date) 7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $3,783.00 

7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $3,896.00 

7/1/2026 6/30/2027 $4,013.00  

Team Addition Expansion Fee (Invoiced at the time of occurrence) 

Price Effective Date End Date Unit Price Unit of Measure 

7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $21,393.00  One time per Expansion per Occurrence per Team 
(Price is set on contract anniversary date) 

7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $22,035.00 

7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $22,696.00 

7/1/2026 6/30/2027 $23,377.00  

Regional Expansion Fee (Invoiced at the time of occurrence) 

Price Effective Date End Date Unit Price 
Unit of Measure 

 

7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $26,741.00 
One time per Expansion per Occurrence per Team 

(Price is set on contract anniversary date) 

7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $27,543.00  

7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $28,369.00 

7/1/2026 6/30/2027 $29,220.00  

   

 

 

Section II: Annual Fees 
 

NFP Network Partner Annual Program Support Fee per team 
(Invoiced annually on the Price Effective Date) 

Price Effective Date End Date Unit Price Unit of Measure 

   

Annual per first team per year 
(The fee total is based on the number 

 of funded Nurse Home Visitors per team) 

Two NHV Team      7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $21,600.00  

Two NHV Team      7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $22,248.00  

Two NHV Team      7/1/2025  6/30/2026 $22,908.00  

Two NHV Team      7/1/2026  6/30/2027 $23,595.00  

Three NHV Team     7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $22,704.00  

Three NHV Team    7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $23,388.00 (Price is set on contract anniversary date) 
Three NHV Team    7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $24,084.00  
Three NHV Team    7/1/2026 6/30/2027 $24,807.00  
Four NHV Team      7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $23,820.00  
Four NHV Team     7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $24,528.00  
Four NHV Team     7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $25,272.00  
Four NHV Team     7/1/2026 6/30/2027 $26,030.00  
Five NHV Team      7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $24,960.00  
Five NHV Team      7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $25,956.00  
Five NHV Team      7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $26,736.00  



Page 5 of 5 
 

Five NHV Team      7/1/2026 6/30/2027 $27,538.00

Six NHV Team      7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $26,124.00  
Six NHV Team        7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $27,168.00  
Six NHV Team        7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $27,984.00  
Six NHV Team        7/1/2026 6/30/2027 $28,824.00  
Seven NHV Team   7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $27,048.00  
Seven NHV Team   7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $28,128.00  
Seven NHV Team   7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $28,980.00  
Seven NHV Team   7/1/2026 6/30/2027 $29,849.00  

Eight NHV Team     7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $28,104.00  
Eight NHV Team    7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $29,316.00  

Eight NHV Team    7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $30,192.00  

Eight NHV Team    7/1/2026 6/30/2027 $31,098.00  

 


